million cash in compared to €16.7 million cash in for the same period of 2012. This lower cash flow was
primarily attributable to lower operating cash flow before changes in working capital and lower variation in
changes in working capital.

Cash Used in Investing Activities

For the six month period ended June 30, 2013, cash flow from investing activities amounted to €34.3
million cash out, compared to €28.8 million cash out for the same period of 2012. Capital Expenditures
amounted to €34.5 million in the six month period ended June 30, 2013 and €22.6 million in the same
period last year. Investment in Group in 2012 is related to the capital investment in the Joint Venture with
Foxlease in France.

Cash Flow from Financing Activities

For the six month period ended June 30, 2013, cash flow from financing activities amounted to €23.6
million cash out compared to €4.0 million cash in for the same period last year. The cash flow from
financing activities for the six month period ended June 30, 2013 and 2012, include the changes in our
short-term bank debt, changes in non-current financial assets, and the cash involved in the purchase of
treasury shares.

 - 16 -

Comparison of the three month period ended June 30, 2013 and the three month period ended June

30, 2012

Operating Revenues

The following table sets forth a detailed breakdown of our operating revenues for the three month period
ended June 30, 2013 and June 30, 2012.

Operating revenues  Three month period ended June 30,

2013 2012

Actual

(unaudited)

% of total
oper.

revenues
Actual

(unaudited)

% of total
oper.

revenues

Net sales and services 461,553 98.8% 462,950 99.1%

% increase in Net Sales and Services -0.3%

Capitalized expenses on Company's fixed
assets

1,442 0.3% 2,025 0.4%

Other operating revenue 3,970 0.9% 2,085 0.4%

Total operating revenues 466,965 100.0% 467,060 100.0%

% increase in total operating revenues (0.02%)

Operating revenues decreased by 0.02% to €467.0 million for the three month period ended June 30, 2013
from €467.1 million for the three month period ended June 30, 2012. Net sales remained stable at €461.6
million for the three month period ended June, 2013 showing a slight decrease of 0.3% from the €463.0
million in the same period of 2012.

Operating Expenses

The following table sets forth a detailed breakdown of operating expenses for the three month period ended
June 30, 2013 and June 30, 2012

Operating expenses Three month period ended June 30,

2013 2012

Actual

(unaudited)

% of total
oper.

revenues
Actual

(unaudited)

% of total
oper.

revenues

Consumption of goods and other external